(0% A8 l

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SURTAX INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Transportation System Surtax interlocal Agreement (the "Agreement") is
entered into by and between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(the "County"), the municipalities that formally approve this Agreement and execute and
return to the County a signature page bearing the above legend, each of which is a
municipal corporation within Broward County existing under the laws of the State of
Florida (coilectively, the "Municipalities"), and the Broward County Metropolitan Planning
Organization, duly organized and existing under Section 339.175, Florida Statutes (the
|IMPOI!). .

Recitals

A. Because of the urgent need for transportation system improvements, the
County Commission voted on June 5, 2018, to place on the November 6, 2018, ballot, for
consideration by the countywide electorate, a proposed transportation surtax levy of one
percent (1%) (the "Baliot Proposal"). On June 5, 2018, the County Commission also
enacted Ordinance No. 2018-29, the Broward County Transportation Surtax Ordinance,
which is codified in Section 31%4-71, et seq., Broward County Code of Ordinances, and
which, among other things:

1. Levied the surtax subject to subsequent voter approval;

2. Established a transportation surtax trust fund into which all surtax proceeds
will be deposited:

3. Established ah independent oversight board (the "Cversight Board") to ensure
transparency and objectivity inthe review of applications for funding from
surtax proceeds;

4, Established a seven (7) member entity (the "Appointing Authority") to appoint
the members of the Oversight Board. One of the members is a designee of
the Broward League of Cities; and

5. Provided a process by which any municipality within Broward County may
apply for project funding from surtax proceeds, which process includes a
request that the MPO review and rank all municipal projects based on each
project's ability to alleviate traffic congestion and enhance connectivity.

B. The County and the Municipalities enter into this Agreement to demonstrate
their commitment to work together to protect the heaith, safety, and welfare of their mutual
residents and visitors, including by educating the electorate, consistent with state law
requireinents, on the critical importance of the Baliot Proposal.



C.  The County Commission, the governing body of each of the Municipalities,
and the MPO enter into this Agreement on behalf of their respective entities after having
made the following findings: ‘

1. Without a dedication of substantial new revenues, the existing transit
system within Broward County will not be sustainable, alternative modes of
transportation will not be realized, and traffic congestion will continue to
worsen;

2. The ten-year Transportation Development Plan approved by the County
Commission on January 9, 2018, identifies that the County's transit system
will be substantiafly underfunded by 2025, despite the current dedication of
substantial ad valorem tax revenues to subsidize transit operations;

3. The proposed transportation surtax would enable the advancement of
transportation and premium transit projects presently identified in the MPO's
Commitment 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan and the current five-
year Transportation Improvement Program, and would provide funding for
roadway capital investment projects that would improve safety, reduce
congestion, and advance multimodal mobility options for residents and
visitors, which projects are currently infeasible for reasons including a lack
of dedicated revenue for operations and -maintenance; and

4, Critically, the proposed transportation surtax would provide a dedicated
funding source that would enable the County to leverage revenues
contributed by residents and visitors to obtain federal transportation grants
available only to grant applicants that can demonstrate the financial
resources to build, operate, and maintain, through their useful iives, major
transportation projects, thereby bringing back to Broward County more of
the tax dollars paid by local residents and businesses that would otherwise
be allocated fo other counties and states. The proposed surtax would
enable the County to compete directly for, and work coilaboratively with
other governmental and private partners to acquire, certain discretionary
state and federal funding to advance the mobility goals of the region.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as foliows:

Agreement
l. Recitals. The above-stated Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

herein by this reference.

1. Applications_for Funding. All municipal projects included within the Regional
Mobility & Transportation Enhancements Surtax Initiative, which will be considered by the
County Commission on September 13, 2018 (the "Current Municipal Projects”), shall be
deemed to have been properly submitted by the Municipalities to the County consistent



with Section 31%-75(h), Broward County Code of Ordinances, and are not required to be
resubmitted. There are seven hundred nine (708) Current Municipal Projects, with an
estimated total cost of $2.8 billion (including the City Project Contingency). All of these
projects have been submitted to the MPO for review, ranking, and prioritization, consistent
with Section IV below.

. Eligibility. While the Transportation Surtax Ordinance prioritizes funding for
municipal projects that will relieve traffic congestion and increase connectivity, the
following municipal projects may be considered for funding:

A Street lighting - Improvements to lighting systems along a public road that
ifluminate the right-of-way for vehicles, pedestrians, and bicyclists. A lighting justification
report consistent with Broward County and FDOT policies is required for these
improvements to be considered:

B. Drainage - Improvements to a public road storm water system that address
drainage deficiencies, provided the drainage improvements only address storm water
runoff from a public roadway. improvements to address runoff from private roads and
developments are not eligible;

C. Buifer/Sound Walls - Improvements that are consistent with the Florida
Department of Transportation's noise decibal ievel criteria;

D. Fiber-optic - Improvements supporting only communications for the public
transportation system, provided that the proposed improvements have received approval
from the maintaining and operating agency(ies). Shared conduit may not be considered
for surtax funding; '

E. Landscaping - Only improvements within the public road right-of-way that
meet the applicable design criteria may be considered for funding:

F. Parking - Improvements used for park-and-ride or other transit-oriented
development parking that serves the public. Garages directly related to a transportation
project that serves the public will be considered, provided the parking fees do not exceed
costs associated with securing, operating, and maintaining the facility; and

G, Road Improvements - Resurfacing and road repairs, pavement markings,
signage, guardrails, ADA accommodations, and traffic calming projects are eligible. High-
end decorative lighting, decorative road signage, brick pavers, and similar items are not
eligible,

IV. MPO Review and Ranking. For all Current Municipal Projects and all future
municipal projects submitted to the MPO {coliectively, "Submitted Municipal Projects"),
the MPO agrees to review, rank, and prioritize the projects based upon each project's
ability to alleviate traffic congestion and enhance connectivity. The parties hereto
acknowledge that the MPO might lack adequate resources to review, rank, and prioritize



the Submitted Municipal Projects prior to calendar year 2020. The impact of this is
addressed in Section V below. The MPO’s obligation under this paragraph shall be
subject to: (a) the County and MPO entering into an agreement for the County to fund,
from Transportation Surtax Proceeds (as defined below), the MPO’s actual, reasonable
costs of meeting this obligation; and (b) the County, MPO, and Municipalities representing
a majority of the population of Broward County entering into a separate agreement to
establish the methodologies and criteria pursuant to which the MPO will review, rank, and
pricritize the applicable projects.

V. Surtax Proceeds for Submitted Municipal Projects.

A, If the proposed surtax levy is approved by the voters in the November 6,
2018, election, the net amount of transportation surtax proceeds the County receives from
the Florida Department of Revenue ("FDOR") shall be defined as the "Transportation
Surtax Proceeds.” The amount of Transportation Surtax Proceeds currently estimated to
be received during the thirty-year levy is approximately $15.6 billion.

B. Section 212.055, Florida Statutes, which authorizes the levy of the
proposed surtax, was recently amended to require, prior to the conducting of the
referendum, completion of an independent "performance audit of the program associated
with the surtax adoption proposed by, the county." In connection with that audit, the
County submitted to the state's Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government
Accountability a table attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Table”). The Table shows the
amount of Transportation Surtax Proceeds currently projected to be received by the
County and the current intended use of such proceeds.

C. The row of the Table fitled "City Projects” represents the County's current
estimate of the amount of money available and intended in good faith to be utilized during
the thirty-year tax levy to fund Submitted Municipal Projects approved by the Oversight
Board (a separate row of the Table addresses Community Bus Service).

D. Consistent with Section 212.0585(1)(d), Florida Statutes, the County
Commission hereby determines it appropriate and the County hereby commits that, for
each applicable year during which Transportation Surtax Proceeds are received by the
County, an amount equal to a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the Transportation Surtax
Proceeds received by the County that year, less the amount directly paid from
Transportation Surtax Proceeds for Community Bus Service as outlined below, shall be
used to fund Submitted Municipal Projects in the order of ranking by the MPO (with the
highest-ranked project receiving the first funding). The timing and process of providing
such funding shall be consistent with applicable faw including Section 129.01, Florida
Statutes. If there is insufficient funding remaining within such ten percent (10%)
commitment (less Community Bus Service funding) to fund the highest-ranked Submitted
Municipal Project that remains unfunded (i.e., the next project that would receive funding),
the County Commission may, at its option, either (i) exceed the ten percent (10%)
commitment (less Community Bus Service funding) by funding the highest-ranked
unfunded project or (i) not fund that project and add the difference between the amount




of funding provided and the ten percent (10%) commitment (less Community Bus Service
funding) to the amount to be funded the following year. Notwithstanding anything in this
~Agreement to the contrary, no Transportation Surtax Proceeds may be used to fund any -

Submitted Municipal Project: (i) submitted by a municipality that is not a party to this
Agreement; (i) that has not been approved by the Oversight Board; or {iii) to the extent
utilization of Transportation Surtax Proceeds on such project would be impermissible
under applicable law. Additionally, this ten percent (10%) commitment shall be reduced
in any year to the extent requested expenditures for Submitted Municipal Projects
prioritized by the MPO are below ten percent (10%) of Transportation Surtax Proceeds
received during such year less Community Bus Service funding for such year. Funding
of Submitted Municipal Projects and Community Bus Service shall be accomplished
through interlocal agreements between the County and the applicable Municipalities. The
unincorporated area of the County shall be considered a municipality eligible to receive
funding committed under this section, and projects proposed on behaff of the
unincorporated area of the County shall constitute Submitted Municipal Projects. Each
Municipality agrees to keep any and all Transportation Surtax Proceeds it receives in a
segregated financial account, and agrees not to comingle such proceeds with any other
funds.

E. Community Bus Service. Transportation Surtax Proceeds will be used to
directly fund all reasonable and necessary operating, maintenance, and capital costs of
existing Community Bus Service and improved or new Community Bus Service, subject _
to the following conditions and subject to such expenditures being approved by the
Oversight Board. Funding of Community Bus Service is not subject to any review or
ranking by the MPO. To receive surtax funding, the Community Bus Service must meet
or exceed the standard of 7.1 passengers per revenue service hour per route (the County
has the discretion fo increase this standard based on future population and ridership
growth, in which event the increased standard must be miet to be eligible for surtax
funding). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated in this Agreement, the County
shall not be obligated to fund in any year Community Bus Service in an amount exceeding
ten percent (10%) of the Transportation Surtax Proceeds received by the County during
that year.

F. Potential Limitation for Calendar Year 2019. Notwithstanding anything in
~this Agreement to the contrary, if the MPO is unable to review, rank, and prioritize
Submitted Municipal Projects prior to calendar year 2020, the County shall fund during
calendar year 2019 the Community Bus Service described in paragraph E above, and the
differential (the amount of the ten percent commitment less the amount of 2019 surtax
funding for such Community Bus Service) shall be added to the funding for Submitted
~ Municipal Projects in 2020.

VI.  Condition Precedent to Effectiveness of this Agreement; Joining After the
Agreement Becomes Effective. This Agreement shall become effective only if, on or
before September 30, 2018, the MPO and municipalities representing a majority of the
population of Broward County formally approve, execute, and return the executed
Agreement to the County, with a contemporaneous copy e-mailed to the County




Administrator and County Attorney at the e-mail addresses provided below. Any
municipality may join the Agreement after it becomes effective. No municipality is eligible
to receive any Transportation Surtax Proceeds prior to that municipality becoming a party
to this Agreement. ~ Additionally, if a municipality has not joined the Agreement on or
before September 30, 2018, that municipality shall not be eligible to receive any
Transportation Surtax Proceeds received by the County in 2018 (whether or not such
Pproceeds are added to the 2020 funding as referenced in paragraph F above).

VIl.  Reporting, Audit, and Related Reguirements. The County and each
Municipality receiving funding pursuant to this Agreement agree to fully comply with the
Reporting Requirements specified on Exhibit B, agree to fully comply and otherwise fully
cooperate with the auditing, project review, and oversight requirements stated in
Section 31%4-75, Broward County Code of Ordinances, as same may be amended by the
County (provided that such amendment(s) apply equally to the County), and agree that all
of their respective expenditures of Transportation Surtax Proceeds will be consistent with
applicable law and with the conditions, if any, of the approval received by the Oversight
Board. The obligations stated in this paragraph shall survive expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

VIll.  Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until all
Transportation Surtax Proceeds received by any party pursuant hereto have been
expended and thereafter until ninety (90) days after the Oversight Board has completed
its review of each applicable party's final audit. If the Ballot Measure is not approved by
majority vote in connection with the November 6, 2018, election, this Agreement shall be
null and void ab initio.

IX.  No Impact on Future Levies. Nothing in this Agreement shall impact in any way,
whatsoever, any future ballot question (whether placed on a ballot in 2019 or any time

thereafter) seeking to impose, extend, or increase any levy of any surtax, or impact in any
way any distribution from any such new, extended, or increased levy.

X Funding Limited to Transportation Surtax Proceeds. The County's funding

obligations under this Agreement shall be met solely through the use of Transportation
~Surtax Proceeds, and funding provided shall be consistent with applicable law including
Section 129.01, Florida Statutes.

Xl.  Pledge of Support. To the full extent permissible under applicable law, all parties
pledge to support the approval of the Ballot Measure and agree to work cooperatively to
enhance the regional transportation system. Nothing stated in this section shall be
interpreted to impede the free speech rights of any indlvidual.

Xil.  Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by a written document formally
approved by the County and by such Municipalities that, at the time the amendment is
being considered, hoth (i) constitute a majority of the Municipalities that are a party to the
Agreement, and (i) cumulatively represent more than fifty percent (50%) of the County's
total population. The MPO's written approval of any amendment shall only be required if



the amendment purporis to modify any express obligation of the MPO hereunder. Any
properly approved amendment shall be binding on all parties hereto.

Xill. Governing l.aw, Venue, and Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be
interpreted and construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of
Florida. The parties agree that the exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related
to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth
Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. BY -ENTERING INTO THIS
AGREEMENT, EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY AND
ALL RIGHTS THAT PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CAUSE OF
ACTION OR CLAIM ARISING FROM, RELATED TO, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
AGREEMENT.

XIV. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and such
counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

XV. Further Actions. If an audit conducted in connection herewith or in connection
with Chapter 3172, Broward County Code of Ordinances, documents any misspent funds
or other violation of this Agreement, the party in violation shall promptly take all
reasonable and required actions to correct the violation. This provision shall survive the
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

XVI, Notices. Any notice under this Agreement shall be provided by email to the
following recipients:

As to the County: Broward County Administrator
Current e-mail: bhenry@broward.org

With a copy to: Broward County Attorney
Current e-mail: amevers@broward.org

As to Municipality: Manager/Administrator
Name and current e-mail provided on signhature

page
With a copy to: Municipal Attorney
Name and current e-mail provided on sighature
page
MPO: MPO Executive Director

Current e-mail: stuartg@browardmpo.org

Withacopyto: = MPO General Counsel
Current e-mail; agabriel@wsh-law.com




A party's notice address may be changed at any time by that party, provided that party
provides notice of such change consistent with the requirements of this section.

XVII. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties and supersedes any other agreement, representation, or communication, whether
oral or written, between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

XVIll. Headings. The section and subsection headings in this Agreement are inserted
for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this
Agreement.

XIX. Joint Preparation. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of
the parties hereto, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial
construction, be construed more severely against any party.

XX. Severability. In the event any portion of this Agreement is found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective
and the pariies agree to negotiate in good faith to modify the invalidated portion of the
Agreement in a manner designed to effectuate the original intent of the parties.

XXI. Advice of Counsel. Each party acknowledges and agrees that it has had the
opportunity to consult with and be represented by counsel of its choice in connection with
the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. :

[The remainder of this page left blank intentionally]




IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have made and executed this Agreement on
the respective dates under each signature; BROWARD COUNTY, by its Board of County
Commissioners, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, duly authorized to
execute same by Board action on the 215t day of August, 2018; each Municipality signing
by and through its authorized officer or official, duly authorized to execute same by official
action taken on the date identified on its signature page; and the MPO signing by and
through its authorized officer or official, duly authorized to execute same by official action .
taken on the date identified on its signature page.

BROWARD COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

Bfoward Gounty Administrator, as B)glri e

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County Mayor
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Approved as to form by:

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

o (A0 Mer—

Andrew J. Meyers !
Broward County Attorney

Z.;_ﬁ day of /Qbﬂ*)}‘} , 2018




R-2018-287

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SURTAX INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY AND
THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION SETTING FORTH THE CONDITIONS
FOR MUNICIPAL PROJECT FUNDING AND SUPPORTING THE 2018 TRANSPORTATION SURTAX
BALLOT MEASURE.

Approved by the City Commission on September 20, 2018

The City of Ilm_?mpa!

Corporatlon of the St Iorlda

: By: JOSW_,-
[ Dated:

. (Seal)

Attest: ///f [( (/ L (// Ltz

Patricia A. Cerny, MMC, City Clerk d

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL
Sufficiency for the use and reliance of the
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA only:

Py

Douglas}ﬁ.(Gonzales, City Attorney

City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Boulevard, # 407
Hollywood, FL 33020
Dgonzales@hollywoodfl.org

Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Boulevard, # 419
Hollywood, FL 33020
Wishmael@hollywoodfl.org

Notices: Any notice under this agreement shall be provided by email to the City Manager and City
Attorney.



MPO Signature Page

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SURTAX INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

MPO to provide ite own valid signature page (to be valid, the signature page must
include notice information and date of formal action approving the Agreement)

11



Exhibit A

30-Year Financial Summary Regional Mobility and

Transportation Surtax Initiative

UDPERE

Costs 30-Year Period
Status Quo - Existing Translt Operations $4,827,170,163
Paratransit Operations $2,467,849,760
New 30-yr. Bus Service Plan $4,410,485,324
New Light Rail Transit (LRT) £1,417,566,886
Public Works %$210,473,592
Transit Security - Operations £95,150,831
Total Operating Costs £13,428,696,555
Revenues __30-Year Period
Status Quo - Existing Translt Operations $4,088,261,812
Paratransit Operations (State Transportation Disadvantaged Program Grants) £136,635,092
Public Works 50
State Block Grants - New Bus $286,681,546
State Block Grants - New LRT 92,141,848
All Other New Revenue $351,240,271
Farebox Revenues - New Bus $1,014,411,624
Farebox Revenues - New LRT $212,635,033
Total Operating Revenues $6,182,007,227
Operating Revenues Minus Operating Costs ($7,246,689,328)

New Surtax Funding for Operatin

$7,246,689,328

A i
Costs 30-Year Period
Status Quo - Exlsting Transit Capital $£862,717,549
Paratransit Vehicles $164,268,523
New 30-yr. Bus Service Plan (New Vehicles) $208,226,329
New 30-yr, Bus Service Plan (Replacement Vehiclas) £370,447,855
New LRT Infrastructure £2,145,799,008
New LRT Vehicles $194,290,841
Public Works $1,445,131,015
New BRT/Rapld Bus Infrastructure %$356,749,505
New Transit Infrastucture (IT/Sec./Maint, Fac./Sheltars/NTCs/P-R) $737,550,537
Iannlng StudleséPassenger Survays $108,244,632
Total Capital Cnsts $5|733I416|§94
Revanues 30-Year Period
Status Quo - Existing Transit Capital $837,472,858
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Bus & Bus Facllitles Formula Grants (New) $16,984,854
FTA Formula Grants (Naw Bus) $142,672,770
FTA Formula Grants (New LRT) $53,051,568
FTA State of Good Repair Formula Grants (New LRT) $62,853,800
Other New Public Works Grants (FDOT, MPO, FHWA) $50,000,000
FTA/FDOT New Starts/Small Starts Discretionary Grants (New LRT/BRT) 3$815,141,042
Other New Disc, Grants (25% FTA + 25% FDOT) 632,470,793
‘Total Capital Revenues %$2,650,747,485
Capital Revenues Minus Capital Costs ($4,082,679,210){
New Surtax Fundinﬂ for Capital $4,033‘579i210
Projected 1-cent Sales Tax Revenue £15,629,448,616
(Less 5% of Total Surtax Revenue) ($781,472,431)
Remaining Annual Surtax Revenue 514,847,976,185
(Broward Co, Operating & Capital Deficit) (511,329,368,538)
Total Broward Co. Contingency $960,414,552
city/Allocation!(Minfmum 10% of Surtax Revenue): tBE
Direct Funding of Community Shuttle Capital and O&M £539,665,526
City Projects $2,700,000,000
City Project Contingency $100,000,000
TOTAL %$3,339,665,526




Exhibit A: Regional Mobility and Transportation Surtax Initiative

30-YEAR DETAILED PLAN

OPERA
Costs .’ ' IR 018 - 2020 2021 2021 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028
Stalus Quo + Exislng Tiantil Qperations $114,302,54 $111,51,391 $120.595,500 $1242,431 127,011,905 129,867,417 $132,804,761 $135.75,800 $138,972,518 111791381
Patabrangii Operations 530,722,766 531,545,661 31,500,661 36,611,581 420,800,585 $41,272,026 $11.831,693 340,570,668 317,551,083 $52,523,661
et 30-y1. Dus Serviee Pian $12,147,623 518,311,056 526,562,000 $38.531,593 546,352,091 559,515,419 71,027,953 579,658 335,750,120 5101798953
e Uight Roll Transi (LAT) [0 <0 30 40 36,581.207 56,701,753 §5,005, 206 STIPLIE 125,802,110 SILELTI)
Public Vioika 0 $167,350 798,181 1A 32,034,271 $2.025711 §3,403,167 $3,295.775 £1538,270 39,500,769
Trangi Secunty » Tatkons $2,000,000] 2, 00| $2,121,800/ 2,185,454 32,251,018] $2,318,54) $2,188,105) 42,459,748 2,531 & 42, S48
Total Operaling Costy 180,172,937 171,082,303 3184,983,303 $203,419,848 323,113,550 $342,502,575 261,435,389 3376,80,018 3316,688,009 $332,241,685
Revenues - 208 - 030 _: 0L M3 2023 2024 1625 2028 2027 2008
Status Quo + Existing Transtt Openatons 5127, 45,601 $127.980874 5120541027 $127,120,080 $129,730,036 $129.520,351 3129,704,276 $129,891,680 $130,037,682 130,837,218
Palatrans Opevations {State Tri lation Disatvantaned Program Granty 43,926,031 3,052,281 34,004,954 54,047,023 3,097,400 34,128,368 | $1,109,452 34,21), 9 44,253,962 $4,205,07
Public Voils 10 10 40 0 (1] [T 0 50 50 30
Slato Biock Grants - hew Bus 4051595 51,193,180 51,726,531 $2,518 145 $2.012,48% $1860809 $1601,817 15,M0470 16,103,458 $6TBI
Siato Biock Granls « Hew LRT 10 10 10 30 7038 $140,611 54,08 187,660 $1,69,17 §1,720139
A1 Gilvet Hew Revenve 3361501 308,001 4570677 | 3821600 $3,311,240 3,110,140 SLE83,000 $5A17,081 37,419,997 57,981,835
Farebod Revenues « e Dus 1.0239%3 3521841 56,109,274 $B.515,745 S10.660.979 513,673,160 316,586,479 SISHEN 2L S0, 750
Farebay Revefiigs « LRT n 10 ﬂyk 7, 7, 87
Tola] Operating Revenues un,ue.nH 137,768,738 140,957,481 4145,470,804 3151,820,043 TiR6,787,037 $161,508,060 $164,852,714 $126,422,731 179,478,104
Cparating Aevenbes Hinu) Gperating Costs 334,556,344 (339.398,0681]  (£41,020,033) (357,949,252 1571,385,597) {385,714,549] (199.931,820] $111,831,204 3141,285.277 $152,76,492)
Hew Surtsx Funding for Opata 334,356,324 33,395,165 §44,026,812 357,049,253 371,385,547 $85,714,648 439,931,820 111,811,204 $141,385,277 182,783,492
PITA
Costs 5 2 2018 1o F T T TR I Y15 2022 2023 2024 ~3028 — 2028 2027 .1
Gatus Quo - Tanling Tiansit Capal $28,759,160 431,162,123 $16,573,26) 192,155,685 325,036,581 24,011,925 §14.220,764 S2021,280 526,039,737
Paratraned Vehicks $1,807,660 33,120,220 13,19),740 12,010,953 31,0510 31,996,110 4,187,100 [ (¥R 163,160
Hiev 30-v1, [ws Service Plan (New Vehicles) 19,922 464 | £3,512.289 $15,790,11) 38,033,050 18,686,08) 512,801,020 §13,822.598 17.451,62 18,853,221
ftieve 301, Dus Serviee Flan il Vohiclos) 50 [0 T 10 50 10 é 0
et LAT Infrastiogiurg 520,741,118 $H732,08% 387,237,935 176,331,036 37,100,052 222,588,490 1222,508,450 361337, L7520
v LRT Vehicles 0 30 327,861,333 10 [ o] 102,720,567 [
[Publx Woiks 10 $7,930017 350,289,701 431,162,170 SN S35.41,180 157,251,801 [N 122
riaw BRY/Rapid Dus Infrastucioie 10,000,000 120,800, 92,009,180 $11,360.361 $11,705, 291 320,165,0)) 421,402,811 531,137,130 315,301,241
fievi Transit Inirastwtlumn {1E/See Jiunl, ot JSheiertN TICUT-R) $31,725,000 155,310,074 $70,082,672 $34.070.001 $T1,911, 313,034,001 116,880.317 $I0910524 317,130,661
il T S 32,075,221 12,07" ;;q;yg ;;5%% I‘gm 7 ]
fatal Ca $120,734,363 [ hllﬂ $137,874, 538 3380, $148,108,538 3 1,41 40 ). 1 12,794
Revenes o 2019 2020 0L 022 2023 2024 1028 2037
Siatus Guo ¢ Existing Tratsi $25416,010 125.282.810 325,403,100 $25.522,011 324,649,256 | 324,750,853 $24962.332 $25,001,010
T ederal trant it Aminktiatien (FTA) Dus & Bos Tatiites Fomula Grant (low [T 117,017 168,891 110397 271,88 1H054 3350,871 $A3LE31 408,162
FTA Formels Grants {lign Bus 1730.710 $ER.680 1,350,888 31,000531 $3,280, 38 32,800,515 §3, 318,951 10,619,077 §1,10),080
FTA Formuls Gronts {lew LT) 1] 10 [ 10 330,187 360,187 $350.187 DEXTH 31,336,300
FTA Slala of Gool Repal Formuls Grnts (Hers LR 0 10 [ 30 1] Q 10 10
Other Heve Puble Woikd Gian (FDOT, MrD, FIWAY _r 43,000,000 $1,000,000 33,000,000 £3,000.000 000 53,000,000 000 5
[FTAIFDOT ew Sto 1 St Desredionary Gants (taes LRT/DAT [ . 10 0 310,975,190 $10,176,49) 116,838,957 31497830 (TS
[Cxhor Hevi Diec, Grants {73% FIA & 25% F0OT) 537, 5,017,970 {39
a Tal Mevanues 330,133, s!?,m.ili ”"ﬁm‘%‘ 330,107, nﬁ mm}! mga 137 9# 107,850,618 i 3u8,008 |
Capital Revenues Minus Capital Costs {$100,600,653 {6185,191.1385) 507,918,271 ($238,117,048 §177,333,559) 10,037, 408)] (993,250, 8R4)]  (8786,917,063)|
urtax ¥ 3 00,300,488 1 330, 338,347,844 ol §177,433 858 3,3 I T TETIY LT
Projecied 1-eent Salea Tax Revanue $262,898,240 | $367,042348 |  4378,963,694 | 130,417 397,542,938 408,317,807 | $430,854,498 |
Loss 5% of Talal Suglax Revepun) {810,149,513)| 317,869647)  (#18352,127)| (918,B27,635]] 819,356,521 £19,879,147 20,315,884 )] 19| ($21,533,335)]
Romalning Annual Surtox Revenue $102,840,337 339,823,280 | §34A,600,414 | §380,105,880 3367,273,008 | 4337,701,791 317,501,783 | 109,331,271 |
Drowaid Co, Operating & Capita Delien) (euas0sean0)] (8398 406, 790)(  (8351,842,303)]  (#304,096.901)|  ($165.836,875) (4783,138,308, 116,895,316 14214,522,165]
Total Bieward Co. Canlinge: 0| $10,149913] 817,859,647 14,970,811 425,475,121/ $25,984,007 [
City Allocatioh {Minlmim 10% bl Sintax Hevenie] RS, SO
Dizeet Fundlng of Communtty Shuttle Caphtal $12,284,107 $10,601,289 311,473,843 £10,915,028) $12,837,880 $17,008,192 10,693,890] m-m
$112,724,701)] $33,393,19) 188,623,009 $40,538,298]  $31361,938] " ¢65,898,381]
34,108,088] 34,166,066 §4,168,880 | 42,186,888]
$137,413723] | $107,538,857 $64,379,001 481879048 ggr,ee0 381  s43,017,78)]
I = RN ]| % R ¥ ] R | R A I AZIES RS,

Page 1



Exhibit A: Regicnal Mobility and Transportation Surtax Initiative

OPERATING

Pubde Works

Nevenies

Pibbe Volks,

Cotts : ~2028 1030 2031 032 2033 2038 2035 2018 - 037 2018
Stalus Quo - Cxkilng Traish Opeiations $1H,712,150 $147,697,535 $150,718,011 $153,065,106 3157,051,097 306,614 $163,62),486 $167,003,16 $170,507,82 174,058,032
Paratrangil Operations 355,678,615 549,027,120 362,581,712 566,354,593 $70,359,531 $71,6105H 579,124,150 $81.915.403 £69,002,03% A54,400, 21
it 301, Dus Service Pn 511033900 $123,658,313 129,086,633 $133,659,311 $141,829,98 £151,11836 $136,H5,23) $109.84,675 177,716,080 518,914,157
vt Light Rl Trangit (LAT) 521415804 578,238,371 $45,830,113 551,325,251 $52.865,01) 351,450,961 462,821,257 461,702,585 66,650.251 68,619,762
$5,131,103 15 6143431 56,206,147 46,703,973 7,128,350 $7.671,828 $8,210,061 18,620,196 49,005,602
Transil Sccul ty » Opérations $2,637,83)] 42.768,168) 42,851,522 £2,937,057) 3,025, 17%! 5,115,023} 120941 %) m@i A0 1,307,012
Total Operating Coats 4145,965,065 $160,074,652 2404, $414,402,778 $437,514,189 | 4450,931 l.?' $472,908,387 $496,558,084 4515,953,028 853,566,687
; 2020 - 2030 - 2031 2002 2003 2004 2025 2036 2037 2018
Stalus Quo + L ling Troniil Opstationy S1ILET1 137,435,145 $133, 730851 134,052,600 S13BI0,560 $135,710.501 $136.555,79) S17AL1A28 3138.277,976 §139, 158,627
Pataliansit Operalions (Stale Trand partation Diadvaniaged Program Grants’ 54,319,057 44,381,345 $4.025,170 §4,170.43 51,515,136 4,560,281 $1,605,8%0 54,651,949 41,693 469 31,745,453
50 ] 10 ¥ 50 10 i ) [1] 81
Stale Biock Grants + Nk Dus 37,170,008 972,895 18,637,50 9.3189)1 15,002,694 410,160,911 $11,010,001 311,351,515 $11,954,H0
Siate Biock Grants + Hew LT 31,702,001 . 3,36, 14 33,436,225 43,599,312 541,09),5% 51,205,088 332,67 148,348 |

Al Other Hew Rvanue

$8,126,567

511,214,198

$11,983,105

Faiebax Reveniics « Haw Dub

$25,77,982

Faiel

54,112

Tolal Opataling Revenues

$181,851,282

Operating Revanues Hlnus Operatlng Cosls

163,113,741}

Ll et et n

7,98, 78

3!
($172,784.004

Mevi Surtax Funding fer Opetating

CAPITAL

Coits

$163,113,783

$177,784,064

$197,354,561
$203,857,111)
$303,85%,121

200

200,260,981
[3314,141,797)]
$214,141,797

2032

7,018,152
$205,170,520

| (5228743638
[__s328743.660 |

201 o

312,523,118

313,328,718

SL4.24),550

$15.364173

410,740,492 413,040,761 434,752,229 135,032,403

8, 18]
$109,079,178
16241,051,958
241,081,556

I
$114,185,388
$330,739,300

~$250,739,390

2038

§39,058 406
706,34
$210,188,235

1 {4276,360,840)|
270,369,849

$101,354,26

2037

$128,275,810

[ (3305,785,809)
[ §105,286,460 |

S1atus Gua + Eaisting Trantit Caplal

$27,503,089

418,070,18) $28,b66,719 529,209,227 429,845,885 420312,112 $31,1€2.315 $15,874,855
Paratianiit Vehizles 31,332,860 31,505 183 $1,86,030 $4,872,887 5,063,311 18,271,350 35,982,360 5701789
Hew 30-1, Bas Servica Fan (Hew Vehities) $15,261,121 41,5920.000 50 $15,008,617 4,204,132 48 $16,400.321 46N
iy 301, Bt Service Plan (Repltenicnl Venkies) [ 30 $19,117,091 1676210 §72,512,010 112,023,470 [TESIEFE 135511811
Mevt LAT Inkastiuciune $250,525.30% §264,000,793 $11.865492 481,302,051 $81,302,98; 181,302,952 1] 40
ey LAT Velikles 110,895,017 1) 10 EE' $31,106,803 10 [0} 0
Putibe Vioiks 10,725,080 $16,522,01 $19,205,897 4490, 118, 580,841 471,712502 $51650,9%3 $35,89185
Hev BAT/RADY Bus Infrastrurluie 16,126,897 437,684,677 418,515,218 $32,001.12 125,497 415,879,621 $12.256470 $165284T6
Fieet Transt nfraniclure (17t /iaint, Fac. I Sheneis/ICy/P-R) 13,781,862 $14,195,10 $18.67),190 422,185,463 8,785,35 $10,240,55! S16AS6,263 $16,443,98
UL AL S S Sl ::&* L T L1l et 1E0E
Total Capltal Costa $433,910,18 $372,784,41 $103,954,540 219,375,420 $250,300, $312,753, 314 b $151,881,5¢!
Revenues I 02 - 2030 2031 2033 2033 2034 2035 2036
S1alus Quo « Existing Tianut Captal 425,732,081 $26.000,017 2641771 $26.76)453 427,119,200 §27,481,148 N894 $20.21.214
kel Tions i Adminhiklien (FTA) us & s Fgilies Toiitiuby Grants {Hisy §543,907 507,002 $3,651 L0934 465,90 $612534 [ 3678314
FTA Farmuly Grants {Hew Buy $1,56%147 £4,931,069 £3.007, !53 35,4 1 45,201,187 13,390,284 A24761 5,202,811 i1
FTA Farmib Grants {Hew LR $1,H8330 1,246,230 $227131, [ERETXTZ] [EXTENIH $2,00,002 628,318 42628115 ,£78.119
ITA 514 0l Goos) Rapay Toirmub Grants (Hew 1RT) 40 70,850 707,600 705,800 1HEE 13,975,100 475,200 $2,473,100 418,200,
[Grinet Ny Public otk Grant (FOOT, MPO, HIAYA) £3,000, 800 53,000,000 $1,000,040 s).mﬁ $3.000,000 12,600,000 050,000 31, 1,000,080
FINFDOT Hew StanissSmall Syris Duetiondry Qants (e LRT/ERT) $120.120-63 493846090 4 40 ST81,088 48,1780 10.105,851 8677410 18.937,773
Gl oy Dice, Grans {35% FTA + 38% FLOT) A0 570,549 32.610,60 §30,584,70 78,14 ] 430,03
Talal evehutt $170, éai%:: us% 161,797 V70920378 69,052,010 l'l!,ﬂl.lli mg 200,915 l!&él) 440 180,816,977 473,280,081
Capltal Ruvenues Minus Caplisl Costs ($163,28);854)) ($213,582.647) 149,234,265 (5150,322,609 (5321,335,043] ($175,405.967 (575,040,348 {§70,874,508] 458,509,618]
Hovl Surtax Funding fof Capltal 83, 1] 221 N-!lgu’ 1) 180,333, 3 T 7 70,074, S560,0/
Projacted 1-cant Salet Tax Revanug $454,234,333 466,498,480 479,094,123 492,028, 6 $505,214, 46 $515,057,958 532,966,811 4547,360,00 577,318,412
[Leat 3% ol Tolal SuiLix Revenuel 711,717 $23,324,933]] $73,953,706) (323,601,483 325,265,113 (535,947,898, (436,648,401, §77,368,000 538, 428,865,074
Remalninp Annual Suilsz Revenun $131,532,018 433,173,737 483,129,417 467,428,181 $480,048,742 §493,013,088 308,321,330 §518,592,00 3534, §548,450,048
Hioward Co. fperaling & Caphal Ueflcit) ($416,467,337)| {8191,367401)) {8197,051,386 ($164.464,107 | {3480,078,713 {9417,317.963 $314,172,747| §347,244437 {8404, $163,836,485]
Total Broward Co, Contingency 427,149,801 430,200,589 10,861,340 $30,562,193 $11,228,946% 431,863,159 2,575,384| $33,1715,097 ©_$33,934,488] $34,734,422]
City Allocatlon [Minlnium 0% of Surtak Revenue)i RO 2
Direet Tundinp of Community Shuttlu Capltal anf OBH| 13,424,103 318,542,724 321,015,567 813,151,890, $30,108,960 315,804,097 317,055,213 S16,509,950 319,113,394 28,847,734
City Prajetiy 19,728,154 418,774,043) $125,528 497 60,983,823 323,280,419 $49,013,847) 143,752,214 145,443,487 408,348,779 47,852,183
Projeet Conlingenc] 10| [ $4,166,666] 14,1886,086] 30| 34,106,868 44,188,608] $4,180,466) 44,160,06E 34,164,084
TOTAL| 343,152,162 $44,317,37]] 150,709,724 71,673,558 318,003,874 $65,064,610) $165,314,09 $168,120,083 123,229,039
Page 2

A-3



Exhibit A: Regional Mobility and Transportation Suriax Initiative

OPERATING : : i i )
Corts : 2028 2040 . .o . -.204% 2042 2043 - 2044 2085 za;: - ::;:n 2 2048
Sulus Qua + Extling Trami Operations 817,686,291 518,393,050 $185,18),060 $IB0.055.091 519101912 4197,055,157 3301, 187,525 5205,110, 200,735
Paratiansd Opetations, $100, 136,009 $105,223,653 511,687,301 $119,550.40) 5126,832,837 $1H,576.017 $142.792.128 $151,518924 $ 160,785,165 4
liew 3041, s Service Pun $159,010,160 $103,562,528 3215166651 §221,100,651 $21),610011 231,685,174 424,935,501 $200.GH202 S105.591,612 177,611
et Light Rail Trani (LAT) 70,700,285 $72.030.532 $75,015,H8 177,165,312 375,583,689 181,571,405 319,430.548 486,950.465 189,572,069 £92,259,510
Public Viotks 59,380,205 £9,910,078 510,515,373 $10,364,733 311,357,078 511,582.H6 512,488,216 $12,215915
Tianiil Sccurity - Opetationy 3,612,077 2,720,589 82,032,201 3.947,12)) 31,068,381 34, PIRTEN] H.-Hz.éui
Tolal Oparallng Cosly llﬂﬂéﬁﬁl"l $582,842,219 §603,000,083 3812,024,354 4640,497,246 4671,058,1: $634,148,3! $721,5695,133
Ravenues ] 209 3040 2041 2041 2041 2044 2048 STl NG =
Siatus Qua - Exiling Trans Dparations SI00HEM 5140545013 3 ] $112,781,172 $11.717,10 SIREE572 145,636,779 $146,600357 S1I2581,140
[Pitatiani Dpegitioat [Slate Tian) porion i WaniALed Fiogan Giama] DR I L 14,895,205 $1,938,130 087,510 55,057,597 76 EAEED 15190012 |
Puble Vetks 1] £0 <0 50 50 10 ) 0
Stale Biotk Grants : licw Dut $12.812,610 S13556,861 $14.024.802 [T 515,186,659 $5.7051 516,100,027 516,391,073 S16.012.361
Stale Block Grants » Hew LHT 1,595,102 4,733,588 | 44,876,001 15,008 15,072,053 15, 45,187,950 53,632,625 45.016.420
Al Olhet How Revenue $16.401,698 517,106,019 £12,616,850 18,207, 1} $19,007,023 $19,670,152 $20.260.771 521,123,018 $22:419,300
Fargbax Roveriues « Naw Bus $45,770,200 147,969,381 149,620,330 351,115,120 £53,737,110 §55,507,606 3715500 S50.948,166 462,006,145 $63,666,504
¥ 1,757,317 311,509,087 511,007,58) unogm | b1 EELED ] 034370 naNEs] s |
5235,158,517 $240,097,179 244,202,731 $240,099,342 $283,776,857 $258,294,817 $262,383,048 268,345,402 $27,390,419 [ $278,060.733 |
Gperating Ravenues Minut Operating Costs ($335,305,655) (8342,565,060)] (356,797,321 15394,710,389) (3413,763,319)| {1431,584,351) u-lsmn.unﬁ (%473,508,005) {4495,430,08))
ew Surtax Funding for Oparating - $125,405,655 142,865,060 | $358,707,331 | $374,773,621 | $384,710,380 $411,763,219 $431,584,451 | - 8451,245,750 $473,588,065 495,430,083
CAPITAL : : b : ok
Cots Cpsties ek 2009 T [T it 304% e 20430 S 2043 048 2047
Statin Quo « Exiing Transit Qiptal 313,195,852 430,905,603 34,037,637 “5377,10 1,530 $36.920,030 137,720,012 535,339,055 330,)77.91
Paratransi Vehiied 35,167,072 16,413,700 6,670,251 S6.937,001 7211510 32,500,128 §7,003280 18,115,330 SUAWING
liew 30-yr, Bu Gorvica Tn {Mitw Vohis 15,012,300 35,127,410 [ 0 §5 602,808 [0 10 10,122,106 10
vt 10-yr, Dt Servie Man (Repideement Veliles) 326,831,611 39,229,38) 30 $31,159,112 415,773,198 $9,200,527 153,106,148 $20,205, 191 $17,657018
Hew LRT Inlfeastiuciute 30 10 [T] 50 10 50 30 10 0
tiev LAT Vehilos 0 [F] 0 10 —n 50 0
Publs \foris $42,330.155 829,036,547 $36,797, 841 355,120.978 §57,197,385 58,857,183 $10.050.00 $10.339,307 153, 114000
et BRI/ Bt lahatiruthule [ 30 10 10 10 1] 30 10
i Teantt Infiattutliire {ET/Seé R4ainl, Fat.fShictors/NTC/A-H) 522,430,565 19,649,640 '325,548,06) 320,185,200 §36,139,117 §206,783,203 1::,:]57-1:
1)) Stuiliesirameny 3 d, 01 ﬁ!iﬁiﬂ 4 I3 I 618 gm:ﬂ
T : m'}d% $111,331,82) ugﬁﬁﬂl ﬁﬂ% 3163,207,037 3143,442,703 3170,770,101 llll!ﬂ.lil
Revenues + 2035 2040 2041 2042 : 2043 2044 2045 2046
Stalul Qua - Eaklim) Transi Canta] £29,388.970 515,791,138 410,280,765 $30617,139 S3,00221 0LAMI2 1,915,016 332,361,613
Fesdatdl Tudnsil Adminiirabion [FTAY Bus A Pus Faulidics fennula Giants (Hisr 725,018 $1400,341 375,818 $735,108 3161327 [FERTE) $763,430 [IAE]
FTA Formuh Giants [T T 15120,204 16707,300 151,86 2GLALE $6.394,0) 56,421,180 71,720 16527477
FTA Formuly Giasts (Hlew LRT) 32,628,315 17,620,318 628,315 630345 32428308 (IR )5 SLEBIS
FTA Stale of Good Ropat Format Grants [tiew 1HT) $4,230,100 $4.240,000 240,00 1,156,350 44,730,200 $3,750,100 730,200 1,750,000
Gther Hev Pubte Waiks Granti (DT, HPO, 1IVA] 53,000,000 51,000,000 . 12,000,03) 42,000,000 41,000,000
FTATOOT few Starts/Sawil St Discreidnary frants {Hew LRT/BR] 10 8 10 10 40 40
(Cahet Nt Dise, Grants (385 FIA + 28 j] 1,824, 2] 5 20,317, 14 2
Tolal Capital Revonu ﬁ%%“ o é! 383,619,8 3754 2 séq.iu.a;;
Capital Revenues Minus Caphal Corts (635,304,344 (470,031.915)] _ (s65,818,802 1$30,150,308 R | A7,
Burtax Funding far Capity 5,30, $78,021.915 0,150, 40,518,
[Resletted Licent Sales Tax Arvenve 3035,153,081 805,678,053 1714 l!: ::
ILess 5% af Total Suriad Nmenue) (831,367,853 {534,783,803 $35,722.985]
Remaining Annual Suitsx Reyenue 3863,358,810 i 4594085, al1 % Tﬁfoi) 660,892,330 3670,736,301
{Droivard Ca, Opetating & Capital Delicit) ($406,710,055H tl 5, ! (3404,001,665 ---(-_-- 47,! 60,536,150 [3 3$521,734,656)] (493,783,951 ) (855,061,765
$35,483,31D) 36,272, 154] 337,073,107 437,895,130 913,739,360

Tolal Brownrd Co. Contingéney
H

340,496,817 $41,411,289 542,380,851
Alfocatlen (Minlmum 18% of Surtax Revenue; 7 ]

Dlteet Funding of Communlty Shuttle Capital and O& M| $14,175,168 424,731,408 $19,535,415] $11,344,721 410,305,160} [3
City Projects 135,576,603 159,185,854 $185,754,159 §125,239,297) $114,061,598 31 -erm-mm
€ty Preject Cantingenc 4,166,858 $4,168,664) 34,156,66 54,066,680 34,106,860 X _IBI{{H-IHI{EE
TOTAY 3149,513,375 3123,054,01 $103,438,358) $150,750,E81 £139,435,833 1149418,603 —mnzm-:mnm

Papge 3

A-4



Exhibit B - Reporting Requirements

. The County and each Municipality shall submit to the Oversight Board an annual detailed
report of the progress made in carrying out their respective projects funded through the
surtax. The report shall be audited by an independent CPA, with an opinion as to whether
the financial information is presented in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles and whether the projects are in accordance with the ILA. The audit shall
contain sufficient information for the Oversight Board to determine if the project
expenditures conform to this Agreement and applicable faw. In this regard, the report
must include cumulative financial information for each individual project undertaken
pursuant to this Agreement.

The annual report must conform to the report format presented below and must include
the following three sections:

Section One presents expenditures for the current year and the cumuiative expenditures
for each project as follows:

1) A description of the project;

2} The projected costs of the project as originally approved by the Oversight
Board;

3) The cumulative expenditures for the project up to the beginning of the year
being reported;

4) The expenditures for the project for the current report year, and

5) The total cumulative expenditures for the project as of the end of the current
year being repoited.

Section Two presents the Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund
Balance for the separate accountffund established for any and ali Surtax funds received
pursuant to this Agreement, and includes: :

1) Revenue received by source:

2) The project expenditures:

3) Administrative costs including, as applicable, salaries, contractual services,
and capital outlay;

4) Debt service, including principal and interest;

5) Other expenditures; and

6) The beginning and ending fund balances.

Section Three presents the Balance Sheet for the Surtax fund.

The annual report should include appropriate footnote disclosures in support of the items
presented in sections one to three and include disclosure of any issue of noncompliance
with this Agreement or applicable law. The following is a sample format of the required
report.



Sample Format for Financial Information for the Annual Report
XYZ Municipality/County Receiving Surtax Funding for Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 201x

Section I: Project Expenditures {to include detail on Project components of each approved project)

Description Project Project | Expenditures | Current Cumulative
Budget | through Prior | Expenditures | Expenditures
FY
Project 1 it #H it Ht
(Show detail of expenditures by budget line
item
Project 2 #4 it #H #
(Show detail of expenditures by budget line
item)
Total i #H iz i
Section iI: Statement of Revenus, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance
Revenues:
Surtax Receipts 3 # IR I
Other # At
Interest #
Total Revenues B
Project/Activity Expenditures (total from Section |, Current Expenditures) $ # HH L
Administrative Costs: '
Salaries FHHE #HHE
Contractual Services THHE HHHE
Capital Qutlay THA
Total Administrative Costs FHH B
Debt Service:
THE HE
Principal FHEE
Interest i
Total Debt Service HHHE
Other Expenditures i
Total Expenditures HHEE
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures L $HHE
Fund Balance October 1 i
Fund Balance September 30 R
Section 1ll: Balance Sheet
Assets (in detail) $ H Jt
Liabilities and Fund Balances (in detail) $ sHb R




RESOLUTION NO. %p?d/f‘éﬁoy

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION BY THE APPROPRIATE
CITY OFFICIALS OF A TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
SURTAX INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD
COUNTY AND THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION SETTING FORTH THE
CONDITIONS FOR MUNICIPAL PROJECT FUNDING AND
SUPPORTING THE 2018 TRANSPORTATION SURTAX
BALLOT MEASURE.

WHEREAS, the Broward County Commission (“County”) voted on June 5, 2018 to
place on the November 6, 2018 ballot, for consideration by the countywide electorate, a
proposed transportation surtax levy of 1% to fund countywide transit and transportation
improvements; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2018, the County also enacted ordinance No. 2018-29,
Broward County Transportation Surtax Ordinance, establishing an Oversight Board, an
Appointing Authority and providing a process for municipalities to apply for funding,
including Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (“Broward MPQ") review and
ranking based on the projects’ ability to alleviate traffic congestion and enhance
connectivity; and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2018, the County approved a Transportation System
Interlocal Agreement (“ILA") between Broward County, participating municipalities and the
Broward MPO, setting aside 10% of the total surtax for municipal projects and enhanced
Community Bus Service; and

WHEREAS, municipalities may enter into the ILA any time after it becomes
effective, but Broward MPO and municipalities representing a majority of the population
must enter the ILA before September 30, 2018 for the ILA to become effective and said
municipality to receive FY19 funding if the Ballot Proposal is approved in November 2018;
and

WHEREAS, execution of the ILA constitutes a pledge of support for the 2018
Transportation Surtax Levy of 1%, including agreement to cooperate in enhancing the
regional transportation network.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

CERTIFICATION

I certify this to be a true and correct copy

of the record in my office.

WITNESSETH my hand and official seal of
the City of Hellywood, Florida, this the

0/l

1 j—’ ay S:L/r/) ./_

- — ) &
# /Zd(zé‘L// / <L Z=\City Clerk

Y,



CITY ENDORSEMENT OF EXECUTION OF TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SURTAX
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND SUPPORT OF 2018 TRANSPORTATION SURTAX
BALLOT LEVY OF 1%

Section 1:  That the foregoing ‘WHEREAS' clauses are ratified and confirmed
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2:  That it supports the Broward County Commission 2018
Transportation Surtax Levy of 1% “Ballot Proposal”.

Section 3:  That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate
City officials, of the attached Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement between
Broward County, the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization and the City of
Hollywood, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to
by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 4:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon
its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this & O day of &,&féﬁ? bere. 0.

g
i
™
" S

g
JOSHLEVY, MAYOR

ATTE /ST/) A
Jé’//d { i

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC
CITY CLERK

/’r"‘«

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance
of the City of Hollywood, Florida only.

.

DOUGLA?R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION

I certify this to be a true and

cor
of the record in my office, ract copy
WITNESSETH my hand and official seal of
the City of HoHywood Florida, this the

e ¢ #Z [Muww Clerk

4



